
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: KJD Salon Suites, LLC Cal. No.456-22-S 

APPEARANCE FOR: Same as Applicant MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 4211 W. Madison Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish a hair and nail salon. 

ACTION OF BOARD- APPLICATION APPROVED 

ZBA 
JAN 2 3 2023 

~ 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

THE RESOLUTION: 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

THE VOTE 

AFFlRMATt\tE N'EOATIVE ABSENT 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments ofthe parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted to establish a hair and nail salon; expert testimony was offered that the use would not have a negative impact on 
the surrounding community and is in character with the neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that the use 
complies with all the criteria as set forth by the code for the granting of a special use at the subject site; the Board finds the 
use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not 
have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of 
the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the 
surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic 
generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is 
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s) provided: 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certifY that I addressed a business envelope and caused this to be placed in the 
City of Chicago Depa'"52l of Assets, lnfom1a1ion and Services (AIS) intra-ofnce intake container for stamping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, 
Chicago, IL on • 2- 3> , 20~. 

APPROVED AS TU ,;.,vv•·•·•.;f. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: The Legacy Suites 

APPEARANCE FOR: Same as Applicant 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 816 W. 1 03rd Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish a hair salon. 

ACTION OF BOARD- APPLICATION APPROVED 

ZBA 
JAN 2 3 2023 

CllY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

THE RESOLUTION: 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

Cal. No.457-22-S 

MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

THE VOTE 

AFARMATI\'E NEOATI\'E ABSE~'T 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7( e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted to establish a hair salon; expert testimony was offered that the use would not have a negative impact on 
the surrounding community and is in character with the neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that the use 
complies with all the criteria as set forth by the code for the granting of a special use at the subject site; the Board finds the 
use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not 
have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of 
the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the 
surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic 
generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is 
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s) provided: 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: G.M. @Nails, LLC 

APPEARANCE FOR: Same as Applicant 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 2042 W. Cermak Road 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish a nail salon. 

ACTION OF BOARD- APPLICATION APPROVED 

r~ ZBA 
JAN 2·3 2023 

CllY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

THE RESOLUTION: 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAM TOIA 

Cal. No.458-22-S 

MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

THE VOTE 

AFtlRMAllVE l'.'EClATlVC ABSENT ' 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted to establish a nail salon; expert testimony was offered that the use would not have a negative impact on 
the surrounding community and is in character with the neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that the use 
complies with all the criteria as set forth by the code for the granting of a special use at the subject site; the Board finds the 
use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not 
have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of 
the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the 
surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic 
generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is 
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s) provided: 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certifY that I addressed a business envelope and caused this to be placed in the 
City of Chicago Depnrtma A~ls, lnfo~n and Services (AIS) intra-office intake container for stamping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, 
Chicago, IL on r ..- , 2 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Antoinette Hightower dba Networkz Beauty Bar 

APPEARANCE FOR: Same as Applicant 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 6554 S. Western Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish a hair salon. 

ACTION OF BOARD- APPLICATION APPROVED 

THE RESOLUTION: 

ZBA 
JAN 2 3 ?023 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

Cal. No.459-22-S 

MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

THE VOTE 

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATI VE \ASENT 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 1 7-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted to establish a hair salon; expert testimony was offered that the use would not have a negative impact on 
the surrounding community and is in character with the neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that the use 
complies with all the criteria as set forth by the code for the granting of a special use at the subject site; the Board finds the 
use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not 
have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of 
the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the 
surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic 
generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is 
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s) provided: 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

Page 4 of32 ~< CHAIRMAN 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Becky Keeler Cal. No.: 460-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Same as Applicant MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1628 W. Warren Boulevard 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the rear setback from the required 35' to 3', west side setback from 
2.56' to zero (west to be zero), combined side yard setback fwm 6.4' to zero for a proposed two-story rear addition, 10.83' raised deck, 
stair over 6', garage roof deck with pool and access stair to an existing two-story, single-family residence. 

ACTION OF BOARD-VARIATION GRANTED 

ZBA 
JAN 2 3 2023 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

THE VOTE 

•FFIRMATI\'E NEG \ TIVE ASSENT ' 
X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetmgs Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to reduce the rear setback to 3', west side setback to zero (west to be zero), combined side yard setback 
to zero for a proposed two-story rear addition, 10.83' raised deck, stair over 6', garage roof deck with pool and access stair to 
an existing two-story, single-family residence; an additional variation was granted to the subject property in Cal. No. 461-
22-Z; Ms. Geraldine-Guichardo-Pierce entered her appearance at the remote public hearing and after having her questions 
answered by the applicant's attorney, testified that she not object to the application; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with 
the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the 
subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the 
property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this 
Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally 
applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood, it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business 
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services (A ) intra-office 
intak container for st · ,nd mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on 3 , 
20 Page 5 of32 APPROVED AS TO SU STANCE 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Becky Keeler Cal. No.: 461-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Same as Applicant MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1628 W. Warren Boulevard 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to relocate the required 260 square feet of rear yard open space to a garage 
roof deck for a proposed rear-two-story addition, 10.83' raised deck, stair over 6', garage roof deck with pool and access stair to an 
existing two-story, single-family residence. 

ACTION OF BOARD- VARIATION GRANTED 

ZBA 
JAN 2 3 2023 ., 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

THE VOTE 

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT 

X 

X 

CITY OF CHICAGO ANN MACDONALD X 
ZONING BOARD 1----~r----+-------l 

OF APPEALS SAM TOIA L..-_x __ ..__ _ _ ---'--------' 
WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 

120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to relocate the required 260 square feet of rear yard open space to a garage roof deck for a proposed 
rear-two-story addition, 10.83' raised deck, stair over 6', garage roof deck with pool and access stair to an existing two-story, 
single-family residence; an additional variation was granted to the subject property in Cal. No. 460-22-Z; Ms. Geraldine­
Guichardo-Pierce entered her appearance at the remote public hearing and after having her questions answered by the 
applicant's attorney, testified that she not object to the application; the Board fmds 1) strict compliance with the regulations 
and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) 
the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question 
cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) 
the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other 
similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is 
therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business 
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services ( S) intra-office 
intake container for stamping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on ----,~c...r---===--------' 
20 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: KXD Partners, LLC Cal. No.462-22-S 

APPEARANCE FOR: Sara Barnes MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1590 N. Clyboum Avenue 

NATURE 0F REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish an adult use cannabis dispensary. 

ACTION OF BOARD- APPLICATION APPROVED 

THE RESOLUTION: 

ZBA 
JAN 2 3 ?023 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURlCH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

THE VOTE 

AFFlit.'lAl'IVE NE<l.ATIVE ABSeNT 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted to establish an adult use cannabis dispensary; expert testimony was offered that the use would not have a 
negative impact on the surrounding community and is in character with the neighborhood; further expert testimony was 
offered that the use complies with all the criteria as set forth by the code for the granting of a special use at the subject site; 
the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public 
convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is 
compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is 
compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, 
outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is authorized to 
permit said special use subject to the following condition(s) provided: (1) the special use is issued solely to the applicant, KXD 
Partners, LLC; (2) all on-site customer queuing occurs within the building; (3) the development is consistent with the design 
and layout of the plans and documents, dated December 15, 2022, prepared by Interform Architecture and Design; and ( 4) prior 
to issuance of any building permits, a code compliant landscape plan is submitted to the Department of Planning and 
Development (DPD) for review and approval. 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen. Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certifY that I addressed a business envelope and caused this to be placed in the 
Ci<y of Chl"go ""'? :1$'"· lofo""!S~ "' S=i= (A IS) ;,,_offioe io•ke ooo•iou fo,.Ompiog orul moiliog ,;, USPS " 121 North U.Solle StrW, 
Ch1cago, IL on , 2~ 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: New Era Barber Lounge Co. 

APPEARANCE FOR: Sara Barnes 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 6059 W. Addison Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish a barber shop. 

ACTION OF BOARD- APPLICATION APPROVED 

ZBA 
JAN 2 3 2023 .. 

CllY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

THE RESOLUTION: 

BRJAN SANCHEZ 

ZURJCH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

Cal. No.463-22-S 

MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16,2022 

THE VOTE 

AffiRMATIVE NECU\TIV£ ABSEI>'T 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted to establish a barber shop; expert testimony was offered that the use would not have a negative impact on the 
surrounding community and is in character with the neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that the use complies 
with all the criteria as set forth by the code for the granting of a special use at the subject site; the Board finds the use 
complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have 
a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the 
surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the 
surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic 
generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is 
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s) provided: 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certifY that I addressed a business envelope and caused this to be placed in the 
Cioy of Chl~g<> D<"P-f A" " . lofooo"'l" '"' SeNio~ (AIS) imm~ffioe iooke ooooio~ f0< >Ompiog ""' ~iliog ~io USPS " 121 North LoSolk S"""· 
Chicago, IL on -.f!!> . 2~ 

APPROVED AS 0 SUBSTANCE 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 3409 Bosworth, LLC Cal. No.: 464-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Timothy Barton MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 3409 M. Bosworth A venue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the rear setback from the required 37.14' to 28.75' for a proposed 
four-story, six dwelling unit building with roof top deck and stair enclosure and a side porch with stair. 

ACTION OF BOARD- VARIATION GRANTED 

ZBA 
THE VOTE 

AFl'lR.MATI \<e NeGATIVE A05E~'T 

BRIAN SANCHEZ X 

JAN 2 3 2023 ZURICH ESPOSITO X 

ANN MACDONALD X 
CllY OF CHICAGO 

ZONING BOARD SAMTOIA X 
OF APPEALS 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments ofthe parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby fmds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to reduce the rear setback to 28.75' for a proposed four-story, six dwelling unit building with rooftop 
deck and stair enclosure and a side porch with stair; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of 
this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested 
variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical 
difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated 
property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Lion Halsted 3, LLC Cal. No.465-22-S 

APPEARANCE FOR: Liz Butler MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 3322 N. Halsted Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish residential use below the second floor for a proposed four­
story mixed-use building located on a pedestrian street. 

ACTION OF BOARD- APPLICATION APPROVED 

THE RESOLUTION: 

ZBA 
JAN 2 3 ?023 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

THE VOTE 

AFFIRMATIVE Nl!GI\ TIVE ABSENT 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted to establish residential use below the second floor for a proposed four-story mixed-use building located on a 
pedestrian street; a variation was also granted to the subject property in Cal. No. 466-22-Z; expert testimony was offered that 
the use would not have a negative impact on the surrounding community and is in character with the neighborhood; further 
expert testimony was offered that the use complies with all the criteria as set forth by the code for the granting of a special 
use at the subject site; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the 
interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or 
community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project 
design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of 
operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is 
therefore 

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is authorized to 
permit said special use subject to the following condition(s) provided: the development is consistent with the design and layout 
of the plans and documents, dated December 15, 2022, prepared by Space Architects + Planners. 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Lion Halsted 3, LLC Cal. No.: 466-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Liz Butler MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 3322 N. Halsted Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the rear setback from the required 30' to 22' for a proposed four­
story, mixed-use building located on a pedestrian street. 

ACTION OF BOARD -m.ATION GRANTED 

JAN 2 3 ?023 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

THE VOTE 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to reduce the rear setback to 22' for a proposed four-story, mixed-use building located on a pedestrian 
street; a special use was also approved for the subject property in Cal. No. 465-22-S; the Board finds 1) strict compliance 
with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the 
subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the 
property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this 
Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally 
applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood, it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): the development is consistent with the design and layout of the plans 
and documents, dated December 15, 2022, prepared by Space Architects+ Planners. 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business 
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services ) intra-office 
in~container for sta · mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on 
20 . 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Lion Halsted 3, LLC Cal. No.: 467-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Liz Butler MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 3322 N. Halsted Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the amount of street facing transparent window area from the 
required 90 square feet to 77 square feet for a proposed four-story, mixed-use building located on a pedestrian street. 

ACTION OF BOARD- VARIATION WITHDRAWN 

ZBA 
JAN 2 3 .?OZ3 

CllY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 
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THE VOTE 

AFFI RMATIVE >IEGATIVE ABSEI\T 

X 

X 

X 

X 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Greg Phillips Cal. No.: 468-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Nicholas Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 8235 S. Marshfield Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the minimum lot area from the required 1,000 square feet per unit 
to 935.35 square feet to convert an existing three dwelling unit building to a four dwelling unit building. 

ACTION OF BOARD- VARIATION GRANTED 

ZBA 
JAN 2 3 ?023 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

THE VOTE 

AFRRMA'!lVE :\"EOATIVE AUSENT 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
12011 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to reduce the minimum lot area to 935.35 square feet to convert an existing three dwelling unit 
building to a four dwelling unit building; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this 
Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested 
variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical 
difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated 
property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue ofthe authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine K.lich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addres ed a business 
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Service S intra-office 
inta;;>-,container for sta · · g via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on - -r-7'---':?:=....:"-------' 
20u_. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 849 N. Winchester, LLC Cal. No.: 469-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Nicholas Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 849 N. Winchester A venue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the rear setback from the required 37.58' to 1.94', north side 
setback from 2' to 0.98' (south to be 3.79') combined side yard setback from 4.92' to 4.77' for a proposed exterior entrance stair which is 
more than 6' above grade for a new coach house in the new second story addition on an existing one-story accessory building containing 
two parking spaces with a new first story addition in the rear of a lot with an existing two-story four dwelling unit building. 

ACTION OF BOARD-VARIATION GRANTED 

ZBA THE VOTE 

AFFIRMA TtVE NEOATI\IE >.IJSBo,T 

BRJAN SANCHEZ X 

JAN 2 3 2023 
' ZURJCH ESPOSITO X 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ANN MACDONALD X 

ZONING BOARD SAMTOIA X 
OF APPEALS 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to reduce the rear setback to 1.94', north side setback to 0.98' (south to be 3.79') combined side yard 
setback to 4. 77' for a proposed exterior entrance stair which is more than 6' above grade for a new coach house in the new 
second story addition on an existing one-story accessory building containing two parking spaces with a new first story 
addition in the rear of a lot with an existing two-story four dwelling unit building; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with 
the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the 
subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the 
property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this 
Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally 
applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood, it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine K.lich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business 
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services ~ .ijttra-office 
intake container for · · fld mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on - ----;-'-7''---":::...>=---- -' 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Agim Purelku Cal. No.: 470-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Nicholas Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 5532 N. Olcott Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to increase the floor area ratio by 449.4 square feet for a proposed second 
and third floor addition, a three-story covered open rear egress stair and to allow the as-built building conditions on the existing three­
story, single-family residence. 

ACTION OF BOARD- VARIATION GRANTED 

ZBA 
JAN 2 3 .?023 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

THE VOTE 

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT ' 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to increase the floor area ratio by 449.4 square feet for a proposed second and third floor addition, a 
three-story covered open rear egress stair and to allow the as-built building conditions on the existing three-story, single­
family residence; two additional variations were granted to the subject property in Cal. Nos. 471-22-Z and 472-22-Z; the 
Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical 
difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and 
intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in 
accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique 
circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not 
alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue ofthe authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business 
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services S) intra-office 
m;zycontainer for st81 · n mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on :?-
20 . 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Agim Purelku Cal. No.: 471-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Nicholas Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 5532 N. Olcott Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the front setback from the required 20.19' to 16.11', south side 
setback from 4' to 2.82' (north to be 12.03'), combined side yard setback to be 14.85' for a proposed second and third floor rear addition, 
three-story covered open rear egress stair and to allow the as built building conditions of the existing three-story, single-family residence. 

ACTION OF BOARD- VARIATION GRANTED 

BA 
JAN 2 3 .?023 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

THE VOTE 

., 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to reduce the front setback to 16.11', south side setback to 2.82' (north to be 12.03'), combined side 
yard setback to be 14.85' for a proposed second and third floor rear addition, three-story covered open rear egress stair and to 
allow the as built building conditions of the existing three-story, single-family residence; two additional variations were 
granted to the subject property in Cal. Nos. 470-22-Z and 472-22-Z; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations 
and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) 
the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question 
cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) 
the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other 
similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is 
therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business 
envelope and caused this to be l -in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services intra-office 
intake container for s mg and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on ----,'l'-7c...,.,$;..c:::'""""':;;...._--
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Agim Purelku Cal. No.: 472-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Nicholas Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 5532 N. Olcott Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the rear yard open space from the required 400 square feet to zero 
for a proposed second and third floor rear addition, a three-story covered open rear egress stair and to allow the as built building 
conditions of the existing three-story, single-family residence. 

ACTION OF BOARD-VARIATION GRANTED 
THE VOTE 

ZBA AFflRMATIVE ~'"EGA11VE ABSEl>T 

BRIAN SANCHEZ X 

JAN 2 3 ?023 ZURICH ESPOSITO X 

ANN MACDONALD X 
CliY OF CHICAGO 

SAMTOIA X ZONING BOARD 
OF APPEALS 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to reduce the rear yard open space to zero for a proposed second and third floor rear addition, a three­
story covered open rear egress stair and to allow the as built building conditions of the existing three-story, single-family 
residence; two additional variations were granted to the subject property in Cal. Nos. 470-22-Z and 471-22-Z; the Board 
finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or 
particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this 
Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance 
with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique 
circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not 
alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business 
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services ) intra-office 
intake container for s pi1'I:g and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on --~'--"";--=-------" 

2~. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 1425 N. Campbell, LLC Cal. No.: 473-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Nicholas Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1425 N. Campbell Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the north side setback from the required 2' (south to be 4.39'), 
combined side yard setback from 5' to 4.39' rear setback from 37.92' to 9.08' for two dormer additions to the existing three-story, non­
conforming, three dwelling unit building. 

ACTION OF BOARD- VARIATION GRANTED 

ZBA 
JAN 2 3 .?OZ3 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

THE VOTE 

,t\FFllt,.\IAllVE NEGATIVE ABSE.l\'T 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to reduce the north side setback from the required 2' (south to be 4.39'), combined side yard setback 
to 4.39' rear setback to 9.08' for two dormer additions to the existing three-story, non-conforming, three dwelling unit 
building; an additional variation was granted to the subject property in Cal. No. 474-22-Z; the Board finds 1) strict 
compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular 
hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning 
Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the 
standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and 
are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood, it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business 
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services ) intra-office 
intake container fi mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on __ .,._,.:.....o<io"':::>-"""'-- -----' 

2~. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 1425 N. Campbell, LLC Cal. No.: 474-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Nicholas Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1425 N. Campbell Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to increase the existing floor area by 182.72 square feet for two dormer 
additions to the existing three-story, non-conforming, three-dwelling unit building. 

ACTION OF BOARD-VARIATION GRANTED 

ZBA 
THE VOTE 

1\fflRl\lATlVE NoGATl\'E ABSEm 

BRIAN SANCHEZ X 

JAN 2 3 .?023 ZURICH ESPOSITO X 

ANN MACDONALD X 
CI1Y OF CHICAGO 

ZONING BOARD SAMTOIA X 
OF APPEALS 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
12011 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to increase the existing floor area by 182.72 square feet for two dormer additions to the existing three­
story, non-conforming, three-dwelling unit building; an additional variation was granted to the subject property in Cal. No. 
473-22-Z; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create 
practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated 
purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be 
used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are 
due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if 
granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business 
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Service S intra-office 
intake container for stam mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on --+-~~.-=:;....-------" 

2~. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Kevin & Rachel Price Cal. No.: 475-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Nicholas Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1839 N. Leavitt Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the rear setback from the required 27.95' to 0.33', north side 
setback from 3.85' to zero (south to be zero), combined side yard setback from 9.62' to zero for a proposed two-story addition with roof 
deck and access stair to the existing two-story, single-family residence. 

ACTION OF BOARD- VARIATION GRANTED 

BA 
JAN 2 3 .. ?023 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

THE VOTE 

AffiRMATIVE Nf.Gf\TI\•E ABSENT 

X 

X 

X 

CITY OF CHICAGO SAM TOIA X 
ZONING BOARD L.._ _ __ .L..-__ _,_ __ __. 

OF APPEALS 
WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 

120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to reduce the rear setback to 0.33', north side setback to zero (south to be zero), combined side yard 
setback to zero for a proposed two-story addition with roof deck and access stair to the existing two-story, single-family 
residence; an additional variation was granted to the subject property in Cal. No. 476-22-Z; the Board finds 1) strict 
compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular 
hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning 
Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the 
standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and 
are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood, it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business 
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services ) intra-office 
intake container for sta ing and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on --~c....-.o.._'""""'--------' 
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ZONING ijOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Kevin & Rachel Price Cal. No.: 476-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Nicholas Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1839 N. Leavitt Street 

NATURE 0 F REQUEST: Application for a variation to relocate the required 312 square feet of rear yard open space to a roof 
deck for a proposed two-story addition with roof deck and access stair to the existing two-story, single-family residence. 

ACTION OF BOARD- VARIATION GRANTED 

ZBA 
THE VOTE 

1\ffiR_,~\TIYf. Ne(;A11\' E AllSE:>.T 

BRIAN SANCHEZ X 

JAN 2 3 .?023 ZURICH ESPOSITO X 

ANN MACDONALD X 
CllY OF CHICAGO 

ZONING BOARD SAMTOIA X 
OF APPEALS 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to relocate the required 312 square feet of rear yard open space to a roof deck for a proposed two-story 
addition with roof deck and access stair to the existing two-story, single-family residence; an additional variation was granted 
to the subject property in Cal. No. 475-22-Z; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this 
Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested 
variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical 
difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated 
property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances ofthe City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I address a business 
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services ) intra-office 
intake container for st · mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on - -----,r'7'-.......,'-"""----' 

2~. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Cory Faulkner & Melissa Sweazy Cal. No.: 477-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Nicholas Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1714 W. Beach Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the rear setback from 28' to 21.98', east side setback from 2' to 
0.20' (west side to be 3.50'), combined side yard setback from 4.80' to 3.70' for a proposed third story addition, three-story rear addition, 
rear deck and attached garage with roof deck for the existing two-story, single-family residence. 

ACTION OF BOARD-VARIATION GRANTED 

ZBA 
JAN 2 3 f023 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

THE VOTE 

' 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 1 7-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to reduce the rear setback to 21.98', east side setback to 0.20' (west side to be 3.50'), combined side 
yard setback to 3.70' for a proposed third story addition, three-story rear addition, rear deck and attached garage with roof 
deck for the existing two-story, single-family residence; an additional variation was granted to the subject property in Cal. 
No. 478-22-Z; the Board fmds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create 
practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated 
purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be 
used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are 
due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if 
granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business 
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Service ( S) intra-office 
in~_;.ontainer for sta 'ng....and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on 
20 . 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Cory Faulkner & Melissa Sweazy Cal. No.: 478-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Nicholas Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1714 W. Beach Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to relocate the required 156 square feet ofrear yard open space to the garage 
roof deck for a proposed third-story addition, three-story rear addition, rear deck and attached garage with roof deck for an existing two­
story, single-family residence. 

ACTION OF BOARD- VARIATION GRANTED 

ZBA 
JAN 2 3 ?023 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

THE VOTE 

AFl'IR.\IATIVE ~"EOATIVE ABSENT 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to relocate the required 156 square feet of rear yard open space to the garage roof deck for a proposed 
third-story addition, three-story rear addition, rear deck and attached garage with roof deck for an existing two-story, single­
family residence; an additional variation was granted to the subject property in Cal. No. 477-22-Z; the Board finds 1) strict 
compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular 
hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning 
Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the 
standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and 
are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood, it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business 
envelope and caused this to be laced in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Service S intra-office 
intake container amping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on - ---/-T-1-,.c:::.:....-=:.... ___ _, 

2~. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Roshan and Jennifer Alvares Cal. No.: 479-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Nicholas Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 3544 S. Union Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the north side setback from 2' to 1.02' (south to be 2.11'), 
combined side yard setback from 4. 8' to 3 .13' for a proposed third floor upper story addition, three-story rear addition, and a third-floor 
rear roof deck and first floor open rear deck to an existing two-story, two dwelling unit building that is being renovated. 

ACTION OF BOARD- VARIATION GRANTED 

ZBA THE VOTE 

AFFliWATIVE NEGATIVE 'BSEXT 

JAN 2 3 .?023 
BRlAN SANCHEZ X 

ZURlCH ESPOSITO X 

CITY OF CHICAGO ANN MACDONALD X 
ZONING BOARD 

SAMTOIA X OF APPEALS 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to reduce the north side setback to 1.02' (south to be 2.11 '), combined side yard setback to 3.13' for a 
proposed third floor upper story addition, three-story rear addition, and a third-floor rear roof deck and first floor open rear 
deck to an existing two-story, two dwelling unit building that is being renovated; the Board fmds 1) strict compliance with 
the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the 
subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the 
property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this 
Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally 
applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood, it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business 
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services ( S) intra-office 
intake container for sta . · n 1ai ling via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on --+-~,....:.,.-.=----' 

2~. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 6901 Prop, Ltd. Cal. No.480-22-S 

APPEARANCE FOR: Nicholas Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 6905 S. State Street* 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish a gas station with twelve fueling pumps and a 3,000 square 
feet retail building. 

ACTION OF BOARD- APPLICATION APPROVED 

ZBA 
JAN 2 3.2023 

OflY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

THE RESOLUTION: 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

THE VOTE 

AFfTIIMATIV£ N<GA'TlVE ABSENT 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed fmding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be pennitted to establish a gas station with twelve fueling pumps and a 3,000 square feet retail building; expert testimony 
was offered that the use would not have a negative impact on the surrounding community and is in character with the 
neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that the use complies with all the criteria as set forth by the code for the 
granting of a special use at the subject site; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning 
Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare 
of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and 
building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating 
characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote 
pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is 
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s) provided: the special use is issued solely to the 
applicant, 6901 Prop, Ltd., and the development is consistent with the design and layout of the plans and documents, dated 
September 7, 2022, prepared by BAU Design & Development. 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business envelope and caused this to be placed in the 
City of Chicago Departt~l of Asset. , Information and Services (A IS) inlrn-office intake container for stamping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, 
Chicago, IL on ~ ~ , 20~. f 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Anne Garr and Paul Kraemer Cal. No.: 481-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Meg George MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 2122 W. Pratt Boulevard 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the east side setback from the required 6.25' to 5.28' (west to be 
24.64') combined side yard setback to be 29.92' for a proposed rear one-story addition and new patio and stairs for the existing two-story, 
single-family residence. 

ACTION OF BOARD-VARIATION GRANTED 

BA THE VOTE 

,\FFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENr 

JAN 2 3 ,2023 
BRIAN SANCHEZ X 

ZURICH ESPOSITO X 

CITY OF CHICAGO ANN MACDONALD X 
ZONING BOARD 

SAMTOIA X OF APPEALS 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to reduce the east side setback to 5.28' (west to be 24.64') combined side yard setback to be 29.92' for 
a proposed rear one-story addition and new patio and stairs for the existing two-story, single-family residence; the Board 
finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or 
particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this 
Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance 
with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique 
circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not 
alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addre sed a business 
envelope and caused this to be Ia · e City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services IS) intra-office 
intake container fa pmg and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on --r-.,r-.~=-==::::...._ __ ___, 
2~. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Forever Young Homes, LLC Cal. No.: 482-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Thomas Moore MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 8720 S. May Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to increase the non-conforming floor area from 2,837 square feet to 2,944 
square feet (1 07 square feet) to allow the as-built rear one-story addition and a new rear porch and stairs on the existing two-story, two 
dwelling unit building. 

ACTION OF BOARD- VARIATION GRANTED 

ZBA 
JAN 2·3 .. ?023 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

THE VOTE 

AFFIRMATIVE ~'EG \ TIVE ABSENT 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to increase the non-conforming floor area to 2,944 square feet (107 square feet) to allow the as-built 
rear one-story addition and a new rear porch and stairs on the existing two-story, two dwelling unit building; the Board 
finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or 
particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this 
Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance 
with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique 
circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not 
alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Alpesh Amin & Laura Amin Cal. No.: 483-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: Thomas Moore MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 3124 N. Leavitt Street 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the south side setback from 3.29' to zero, rear setback from 35' to 
1.44', the garage feature setback from 2' to 1.44' to allow an as built 836.10 square foot attached garage with roof deck, and a new pergola 
on the garage roof deck and new pergola on the existing three-story single-family residence. 

ACTION OF BOARD-VARIATION GRANTED 

ZB 
THE VOTE 

AFFIRMATIVE ABSE._'T NEGAT1\1E 

BRIAN SANCHEZ X 

JAN 2 3 .?023 ZURICH ESPOSITO X 

ANN MACDONALD X 
CITY OF CHICAGO 

ZONING BOARD SAMTOIA X 
OF APPEALS 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to reduce the south side setback to zero, rear setback' to 1.44', the garage feature setback to 1.44' to 
allow an as built 836.10 square foot attached garage with roof deck, and a new pergola on the garage roof deck and new 
pergola on the existing three-story single-family residence; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and 
standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the 
requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question 
cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) 
the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other 
similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is 
therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Marc Tovar Cal. No.: 484-22-Z 

APPEARANCE FOR: John Pikarski MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16,2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 4224 N. Hermitage A venue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the north side setback from the required 2' to 1', south side setback 
from 2' to 1.83', combined side yard setback from 5' to 2.83' for a proposed three-story rear addition and a first floor open rear deck to the 
existing two-story, detached single family house. 

ACTION OF BOARD- VARIATION GRANTED 
THE VOTE 

ZBA AFl'lli.\IATIVE NEG\TIVE \BSEI\7 ' , 

JAN 2 3 2023 ·, 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted variation to reduce the north side setback to 1', south side setback to 1.83', combined side yard setback to 2.83' 
for a proposed three-story rear addition and a first floor open rear deck to the existing two-story, detached single family 
house; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create 
practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated 
purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be 
used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are 
due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if 
granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a 
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it 
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business 
envelope and caused this to · in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services ( S) intra-office 
i~~1fontainer amping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on 

2~~ 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: Botavi Wellness, LLC Cal. No.485-22-S 

APPEARANCE FOR: Jack George MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 2301-05 W. Lawrence Avenue/4748-56 N. Oakley Boulevard 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish an adult use cannabis dispensary. 

ACTION OF BOARD- APPLICATION APPROVED 

THE RESOLUTION: 

ZBA 
JAN 2 3 .?023 

CllY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

OF APPEALS 

BRIAN SANCHEZ 

ZURICH ESPOSITO 

ANN MACDONALD 

SAMTOIA 

THE VOTE 

X 

X 

X 

X 

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 
12011 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2022 after due 
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-01 07B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on December 1, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the 
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall 
be permitted use to establish an adult use cannabis dispensary; expert testimony was offered that the use would not have a 
negative impact on the surrounding community and is in character with the neighborhood; further expert testimony was 
offered that the use complies with all the criteria as set forth by the code for the granting of a special use at the subject site; 
the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public 
convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is 
compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is 
compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, 
outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is 
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s) provided: (1) the special use is issued solely to the 
applicant, Botavi Wellness, LLC; (2) all on-site customer queuing occurs within the building; and (3) the development is 
consistent with the design and layout of the floor plan, dated December 14, 2022, prepared by FSA Architects and elevations, 
dated December 14, 2022, prepared by Architextures SP. 

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905 

APPLICANT: 6617 South Ashland, LLC Cal. No.379-22-S 

APPEARANCE FOR: Thomas Moore MINUTES OF MEETING: 
December 16, 2022 

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None 

PREMISES AFFECTED: 6617 S. Ashland Avenue 

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish residential use below the second floor within an existing two­
story building containing six dwelling units on the second story and offices on the first story to convert to ten dwelling units. 

ACTION OF BOARD -Continued to January 20, 2023 

THE VOTE 

ZBA AFFI.R.:.\:tAnVE NEGATIVE ADSENT 

BRIAN SANCHEZ X 

JAN 2 3 ?023 ZURICH ESPOSITO X 

ANN MACDONALD X 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
ZONING BOARD 

SAMTOIA X 

OF APPEALS 
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